
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 5th September, 2012 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 5th September, 2012, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Andrew Tait 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 

 
Membership (17) 
 
Conservative (15): Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M J Angell, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr C J Capon, MBE, 
Mr H J Craske, Mrs V J Dagger, Mr J A Davies, Mr T Gates, 
Mr W A Hayton, Mr R F Manning, Mr J M Ozog, Mr R A Pascoe, 
Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden 
 

Independent (1) Mr R J Lees 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Chairman's Announcement  

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 20) 

 Committee:  15 May 2012 
Member Panels:  15 June 2012 
    17 July 2012  
 

5. Dates of meetings in 2013  

 Tuesday, 22 January 2013 
Tuesday, 18 June 2013 
Tuesday, 3 September 2013  
 

6. Amendments to Regulation Committee Member Panel procedures (Pages 21 - 32) 



7. Home to school Transport: to include a presentation on transport policy for 16 Plus 
Pupils, Free Schools, Denominational Schools and Grammar Schools (Pages 33 - 
34) 

8. Update from the Commons Registration Team (Pages 35 - 36) 

9. Republication of Common Land and Village Green Register Maps (Pages 37 - 40) 

10. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues (Pages 41 - 58) 

11. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 

 
Tuesday, 28 August 2012 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 15 May 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman) Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr M J Angell (Substitute for Mr T Gates), Mr A H T Bowles, Mr R E Brookbank, 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr H J Craske, Mrs V J Dagger, Mr J A Davies, Mr W A Hayton, 
Mr R J Lees, Mr S C Manion, Mr R F Manning, Mr J M Ozog and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M J Whiting   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr S Bagshaw (Head of Admissions & Transport), Ms C Fenton 
(Learning Disability and Mental Health Officer), Ms D Divine (Policy Officer - Mental 
Health), Mr C Wade (Countryside Access Principal Case Officer), Mrs L Wilkins 
(Definitive Map Team Leader), Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications 
Group), Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer - Enforcement) and Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
8. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr I S Chittenden in place of Mr S J G 
Koowaree.  
 
9. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that:-   
 

(a)       the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 24 January 2012, the 
Mental Health Guardianship Panel meeting held on 17 January 2012 and 
of the Member Panel meetings held on 20 March 2012 (2) are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman; 

 
(b)  subject to the amendment of Minute 35 (b) to read “been rejected in 

respect of the rest of the application site”, the Minutes of the Member 
Panel meeting held on 16 April 2012 are correctly recorded and that they 
be signed by the Chairman.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

10. Mental Health Guardianship  
(Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the work of the Mental Health Guardianship Sub-Committee 
(formerly Panel) in ensuring the County Council’s compliance with the Mental Health 
Act 1983 be noted.  
 
11. Home to School Transport  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  Mr M J Whiting was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.21.  He addressed the Committee in his role as Cabinet portfolio Holder for 
Education, Learning and Skills on the County Council’s newly approved 16+ Travel 
Policy and explained that most 16+ transport appeals would now be considered by 
the School or College that the appellants attended.   
 
(2)  The Committee noted that Mr Geoff Rudd, the Assistant Democratic Services 
Manager would be retiring before the next meeting of the Committee.  It expressed its 
appreciation for his many years of loyal service to the County Council and wished 
him well in the future.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
12. Update from the Definitive Map Team  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Senior Public Rights of Way Officer provided the annual update on the 
position in respect of applications to amend the definitive Map and Statement.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
13. Update from the Commons Registration Team  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  The PROW Team Manager provided a summary of the current position in 
respect of applications to register Town and Village greens. This included an update 
on the Newhaven Beach case.   
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
14. The National Planning Policy Framework (Oral presentation)  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group gave a presentation on the Localism 
Act 2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and their implications for 
the County Council’s Enforcement function.   She agreed to send a copy of the 
presentation slides to all Members of the Committee.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
 

Page 2



 

15. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  The Committee noted that its planned visit to Shaw Grange, Charing would be 
held on Friday, 13 July 2012.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the actions taken or 
contemplated on the respective cases set out in paragraphs 5 to 29 of the report be 
endorsed together with those contained within Schedules/Appendices 1,2 and 3 of 
the report.  
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Swale 1, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 15 June 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A H T Bowles, Mr I S Chittenden, 
Mr H J Craske and Mr R J Lees 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms C Anley (Head of Libraries, Registration and Archives), 
Mr A Thomas (Marketing and Licensing Manager), Mr R White (Development 
Planning Manager), Mr M Rayner (Development Control Engineer) and Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
7. The Lost Village of Dode  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Members of the Panel had visited the site prior to the meeting in order to 
familiarise themselves with its location.  This visit was attended by the applicant, Mr 
D Chapman.  
 
(2)  The Chairman notified the meeting that late correspondence had been 
received from neighbouring residents, Mr and Mrs Mather.  The Chairman ruled that 
as this correspondence was both very late and not pertinent to the matter in hand, it 
would not be considered by the Panel. He offered Mr Chapman (as a courtesy) the 
opportunity to comment on this correspondence.  The latter strongly questioned the 
accuracy of the statements contained within it – particularly stressing that Mr and Mrs 
Mather could not have been disturbed at 11pm on a Sunday evening as the premises 
was never in use at that time.  He also confirmed that the premises was not for sale.  
 
(3)  Mr H J Craske informed the Panel that he had in the past conducted marriage 
ceremonies at the Lost Village of Dode in his former professional capacity.  This did 
not constitute either a personal or prejudicial interest, and he was able to approach 
the determination of the application with a completely open mind.  
 
(4)  The Chairman informed the meeting that the Local Member, Mrs S V Hohler 
had sent her apologies.  He asked the Panel to note the content of her letter set out 
in the Appendix  to the report. 
 
(5)  The Marketing and Licensing Manager introduced the report and asked the 
Panel to note that the date given in paragraph 7.3 of the report as “30 September” 
should read “31 October.”  
 
(6)  The Marketing and Licensing Manager then said that the applicant had asked 
for the removal of two conditions attached to the current licence. He was therefore 
requesting an unlimited number of days on which a ceremony could be held 
(currently 42) with no restriction on the days of the week  (currently Thursdays, 
Fridays and Saturdays).  

Page 5



 

 
(7)  The Marketing and Licensing Manager explained that the recommendation in 
the report had been made in the light of advice from Kent Highways.  This differed 
from advice previously given in that it stated that there were no grounds in terms of 
highway safety for refusing the relaxation of conditions.   Following advice received 
from the Director of Law and Governance, the recommendation was to agree to the 
relaxation of both the conditions sought by the applicant.  
 
(8)  The Marketing and Licensing Manager said that further representations from 
Mr Chapman, Luddesdown PC and Mr and Mrs Mileson had been received and 
appended to the agenda papers after the report had been written and the 
recommendations made. In the light of this correspondence, he had sought advice 
from the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Environmental Health Officer. He had 
advised that in order to determine wheth
[...]
 day;  
 
(ii) that ceremonies be restricted to the period 1 April to 31 October 

and 1 December to 23 December each year; and  
 

(iii) all other existing local restrictions for example on the number of 
people attending ceremonies and car parking.  

 
 
 

Page 10



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Hythe Town Hall, High Street, Hythe CT21 5AJ on Tuesday, 17 July 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr H J Craske and Mr R A Pascoe 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr C J Capon, MBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (Countryside Access Principal Case Officer), 
Miss M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
8. Application to register land known as The Former Airfield at Aldington 
Road in the parish of Lympne as a new Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Panel Members visited the application site prior to the meeting. The visit 
was attended by the applicant, Mr D Plumstead, Mr P Jones from the Somerston 
Group of Companies (Landowner), Mr J Burrows (Chairman of Lympne PC) and 
some half dozen members of the public.  
 
(2)  The Commons Registration Officer introduced the application which had been 
made by Mr David Plumstead on behalf of the Shepway Environment and 
Community Network  under Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and the Commons 
Registration (England) Regulations 2008. 
 
(3)  The Commons Registration Officer explained that the task for the Panel was to 
consider whether it could be shown that a significant number of the residents of a 
locality or of any neighbourhood within a locality had indulged as of rights in lawful 
sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years.  This meant that the 
Panel had to consider whether every single test contained in the Commons Act 2006 
had been met.  It w
[...]
iry as this would needlessly raise people’s hopes and 
involve his group of companies in a great deal of unnecessary energy, effort and 
expense.  
 
(31)   Mr Pascoe asked whether there was any confirmation of the existence of a 
“No Trespassing” sign. The Commons Registration Officer replied that this had taken 
the form of a Statutory Declaration in 2002.  
 
(32)  Mr Craske said that this was clearly an important historical site and that the 
carefully constructed report had given the application full and appropriate 
consideration.  He considered that the critical question was whether use of the site 
had been “as of right.”  The application failed because of the fencing and signs (and 
their remains) that had been put up and also because the installation of the stile 
proved that later use had been with permission.  
 

Page 15



 

(33)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Regulatory 
Services were carried unanimously. 
 
(34)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register land 
known as the former Airfield at Aldington Road in the parish of Lympne as a new 
Village Green has not been accepted. 
 
9. Application to register land known as Fisherman's Beach at Hythe as a 
new Town Green  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  Members of the Panel visited the application site before the meeting. The visit 
was attended by Mr D Plumstead (the applicant), Councillors Mrs R Griffith and A 
Mayne accompanied by the Clerk, Mrs M McCormick from Hythe TC, Mr C J Capon 
(Local Member) and some 10 local residents.  
 
(2)  The Commons Registration Officer introduced the application which had been 
made under Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006.  She confirmed that it was 
possible in Law to register a beach as a new Town Green, provided that the 
application passed all of the legislative tests.  She confirmed that the Registration 
Authority could not take amenity or desirability criteria into account when deciding 
whether to register.  
 
[...]
Boxley as a new Village 
Green be agreed.  

 
 
11. Application to register a new Right of Common at Southborough Common  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Committee considered a report by the Head of Regulatory Services 
concerning an application by Dr P Stookes to amend the Register of Common Land 
for unit CL35 to enable him to exercise the right of estovers (the right to collect 
firewood) over the whole of Southborough Common.  
 
(2)  The Commons Registration Officer informed the Panel that based on the 
evidence provided, she was satisfied that the applicant was entitled to make the 
application and that the owner had consented to the creation of the new right of 
common.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the applicant be informed that the application to amend the Register of 
Common Land to register a new right of common has been accepted; 
and 

 
(b)   the Register of Common Land for Unit CL35 be amended accordingly.  

 
 
 
 

Page 20



 
 

By:  Mike Harrison – Chairman of Regulation Committee 
  Peter Sass - Head of Democratic Services  
 
To:  Regulation Committee - 5 September 2012 
 
Subject: Proposed Amendments to Regulation Committee Member Panel 

procedures  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:  The Committee is invited to agree to make minor amendments to its 

Member Panel procedures to clarify that it is the local County 
Member who is invited to address Panel meetings.  

 

 
1. Introduction 
 
 (1.1)  The Regulation Committee determines a number of applications by 
reference to a Member Panel.  Each of type of application has its own set of 
procedures.   
 
2. The Local County Member 
 
 (2.1) The procedures for Town/Village Green applications; Public Rights of Way 
applications;  Gating Order applications; and applications for the Registration of a 
Premises for the Solemnization of Marriages all specify that the Local Member has 
the opportunity to make representations.   
 
 (2.2) Following consideration of a recent application, a local District Councillor 
referred to the relevant procedure and submitted a complaint to the Chairman that 
she had not been given the automatic right to address the Panel.  
 
         (2.3) This complaint strongly suggested that the term “Local Member” is 
capable of being misinterpreted as automatically permitting representations by any 
local representative from any authority.   
 
3. The proposed amendment 
 
 (3.1) In order to clarify that it is only the “local Member” from Kent County 
Council who has this automatic right it is proposed that the words “Kent County 
Council” are inserted between “local” and “Member” on each occasion that the term 
is used.  The four procedures are set out in the Appendix to this report with the 
proposed additional wording inserted in bold.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



 
 

4. Recommendations 
 
 (4.1) Members are invited to agree to the amendments to the procedures as 
described in paragraph 3.1 above and set out in the Appendix to the report.  
 
 

 
Andy Tait 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel No: (01622) 694342 
e-mail:  andrerw.tait@kent.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 22



 
 

APPENDIX 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
 
PROCEDURE FOR CONSIDERING APPLICATIONS FOR THE REGISTRATION 

OF A PREMISES FOR THE SOLEMNIZATION OF MARRIAGES AND THE 

REGISTRATION OF CIVIL PARTNERSHIPS 
 

 

1) Normally, the decision as to whether to approve an application for the registration 
of a premise for the solemnization of marriages and the registration of civil 
partnerships is taken by the Director of Community Safety and Regulatory 
Services and/or the Proper Officer for the Registration Service, exercising powers 
delegated by the County Council.  

 
2)  If, however, the local elected Kent County Council Member (s) objects to a 

proposed officer recommendation, it will be referred to a Panel of Members of the 
Regulation Committee.  At any such meeting the Council will permit members of 
the public and other interest
[...]
______________________________________________

A report by the Head of Regulatory Services to Kent County Council’s Regulation 
Committee on Wednesday 5th September 2012. 

Recommendation:

I recommend that Members receive this report 
________________________________________________________________________

Progress with Village Green applications 

1. Members have requested that a summary of the current position of applications to 
register Town and Village Greens be provided at meetings of the Regulation 
Committee. A copy of the Schedule of Village Green applications is therefore attached 

at Appendix A.

2. Since the last Committee meeting in May, two cases have been considered at a 
meeting of Regulation Committee Member Panel held in July, one of which was 
unsuccessful and the other of which was referred to Public Inquiry for further 
consideration.

3. The Public Inquiries into applications at Herne Bay and Grasmere Pastures have now 
concluded and the Inspector’s reports in relation to these cases are awaited. Further 
Public Inquiries will take place in the coming months in relation to applications at 
Cranbrook (commencing on 4th September 2012), Lyminge (commencing on 1st

October 2012) and Wickhambreaux (commencing on 12th November 2012). 

4. There are currently 23 applications awaiting determination1, of which 19 are currently 
under investigation. Although the County Council continues to receive an above-
average number of applications at a rate of one per month, officers have been 
focussing their efforts on reducing the existing backlog of applications. There are now 
four applications awaiting investigation and the delay in commencing work on 
applications received, which had previously been six to eight months, has now been 
reduced to a maximum of four months. 

Commons Act 2006 – Pilot project 

5. In addition to dealing with the Village Green applications referred to above, work 
continues on updating the Registers of Common Land and Villag
[...]
rs, the 
County Council has also been dealing with applications from members of the public 
using the new provisions contained in the Commons Act 2006. These largely relate to 
alleged administrative errors in the Registers, but also include an application to 
deregister Common Land on the basis that the land should never have been 
registered as such and an application to record a new right of estovers (a right to 
collect firewood) at Southborough Common. 

9. The new provisions in the Commons Act 2006, in addition to enabling the Registers to 
be amended, also provide for the Register maps to be republished. It is now intended 
that work begins on republishing Register maps and this is dealt with in a separate 
report to the Committee at this meeting. 

Consultation on the registration of new Town or Village Greens 

10. At previous Committee meetings, it has been reported that the County Council is still 
awaiting further news from DEFRA regarding the outcome of the consultation carried 
out last autumn in relation to the proposals to reform the system for registering new 
Town or Village Greens under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006. 

11. The County Council is still awaiting the outcome of this consultation from DEFRA but 
it is understood from colleagues at DEFRA that the results of the consultation will be 
announced by October. These will be reported to the next meeting of the Regulation 
Committee in January 2013. 

Recommendation

12. I RECOMMEND Members receive this report 

Background documents: 
Appendix A – Schedule of Village Green applications 

Contact Officer: 
Melanie McNeir 
Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer 
Tel: 01622 221628 

Page 36



Re-publication of the Registers of

Common Land and Town or Village Greens
______________________________________________________________________

A report by the Head of Regulatory Services to Kent County Council’s Regulation 
Committee on Wednesday 5th September 2012. 

Recommendation:

I recommend that the County Council proceeds with the proposal to publish fresh 

editions of the Registers of Common Land and Town or Village Greens 
________________________________________________________________________

Introduction

1. Kent County Council is the ‘Commons Registration Authority’ for the purposes of the 
Commons Act 2006. In this capacity, it is responsible for holding the legal record of 
Common Land and Town or Village Greens for the county, known as the Registers of 
Common Land and Town or Village Greens, and for making any necessary 
amendments to the Registers using the requisite legal processes. 

2. The Registers of Common Land and Town or Village Greens are held only in paper 
format, the vast majority of which were prepared in the early 1970s following the 
enactment of the Commons Registration Act 1965. Over time these Registers, which 
are not only a statutory document but also the County Council’s only definitive record 
of Common land and Village Greens in the county, have become increasingly 
susceptible to wear and tear and, in particular, some of the Register maps have been 
reduced to a very sorry state. Not only are the paper copies irreplaceable if lost or 
destroyed, but the storage of information in this manner is neither efficient nor 
practical to meet modern needs. 

3. Another significant issue which has caused a great deal of problems over recent 
years is the small scale and often unclear depiction of the registered extent of the 
Common Land or Village Greens shown on the register maps. The base mapping 
used when the Register maps were originally compiled are now substantially out of 
date and do not depict major infrastructure developments (such as the M20 or 
Channel Tunnel Rail Link) or large scale residential developments that have taken 
place on the fringes of many of Kent’s urban areas. This is particularly unhelpful in a 
county where development pressures have never been more pressing and where the 
County
[...]
d 109 
areas of Common Land, each with a separate Register sheet, as well as 187 Register 
map sheets. 

Page 38



12. Much of the groundwork in relation to the Register maps has already been 
undertaken as the County Council already has a very basic digitised version of the 
maps. Although this version was prepared some 15 years ago and contains a number 
of known errors and inaccuracies, it nevertheless provides a helpful starting point 
which can be used to identify required amendments. Having recently undertaken a 
consolidation project in respect of Public Rights of Way data (which involves the 
eventual publication of new Definitive Maps at 1:2500 scale), there is a large degree 
of existing expertise in relation to digital mapping within the Countryside Access 
Service and this expertise will be an invaluable asset in preparing the fresh editions of 
the Register maps. 

13. In respect of the textual part of the Registers, no work has yet been done to attempt 
to convert these to electronic format and this will involve a considerable amount of 
data entry into a template. It is anticipated that the impending restructure of the 
Regulatory Services division will provide additional capacity for administrative support 
that could assist with this project. 

14. Once created, the fresh editions of the Register sheets and maps will of course need 
to undergo a very thorough and careful checking process prior to final publication. 
This final step will be undertaken by experienced Officers and is intended to minimise 
the risk of any new errors being introduced into the fresh editions of the Registers. 

15. It should be noted that there is no provision within the legislation for any formal 
consultation to be undertaken in relation to the publication of fresh editions. This is 
because the older sections will remain part of the Registers and the scope and 
purpose of preparing fresh editions is limited to providing an exact copy of the matters 
already registered, albeit using more up-to-date base mapping and the assistance of 
more advanced technology to depict the registrations. Any anomalies encountered 
during the checking process will need to be addressed by reference to the original 
applications for registration. Any dispute as to the information shown on the fresh 
edition can be resolved by way of the making of an application by the affected party 
under section 19 of the Commons Act 2006 to correct an alleged error in the 
Registers.

Recommendation

16. I recommend that the County Council proceeds with the proposal to publish fresh 
editions of the Registers of Common Land and Town or Village Greens 

Background documents: 
None (but this report will be accompanied by a powerpoint presentation at the meeting) 

Contact Officer: 
Melanie McNeir 
Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer 
Tel: 01622 221628 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



  

   

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues                  Item 10 
 

 

  

  

Report by Head of Planning Applications Group to the Regulation Committee on 5th 
September 2012. 
 
Summary:  Update for Members on planning enforcement matters. 
 
Recommendation:  To endorse the actions taken or contemplated on respective cases.  
 

Local Member:  Given by case in Appendices 1 to 3 Unrestricted 

 
 

Introduction 

  
1. This report provides an update on enforcement and monitoring work carried out by the 

Planning Applications Group since the 15th May 2012 Regulation Committee. 
 
2. Summary schedules of all current cases have been produced (see Appendices 1, 2 and 

3). They cover unauthorised breaches of planning control and those occurring on 
permitted sites, primarily waste-related. The emphasis is on live and active cases along 
with those resolved between Meetings. Those cases resolved or sufficiently progressed 
to be removed from our immediate workload are highlighted in bold. 

 

Report Format 

 
3. Cases have been summ
[...]
es                  Item 10 
 

 

  

  

delayed or on the grant of permission is not properly followed. Any escalation of the 
original breach in the knowledge of all these stipulations would naturally be grounds for 
action. 

 

Recommendation 
 

29. I RECOMMEND that MEMBERS: 
 
(i) ENDORSE the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in 

paragraphs 5 to 27 above and those contained within Schedules / Appendices 1, 
2 and 3. 

 

  
Case Officer: Robin Gregory                                                                      01622  221067        
 
Background Documents: see heading  

 

Page 46



 
 

Regulation Committee – 5
th 

September 2012               Appendix 1  

 

Active Enforcement Cases 

  

Schedule 1: Contraventions on (part) unauthorised sites  
 

  

Site & Case Reference 

 

 

Alleged Breach 

 

Objectives / Actions 

 

Progress 

 

Notes / Remarks 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

Ashford 

 

DC3/AS/03/COMP/0090 

Shaw Grange, Charing 

 

(Member: Richard King) 

 

 

 

 

Previous multiple breaching 

of landfill permissions, 

Enforcement Notices and 

High Court Injunctions. 

  

 

 

 

To secure restoration of the 

site in the public interest. 

 

 

 

The site has now been 

restored and is being 

monitored and landscaped.  

 

 

 

A site visit by Members to 

view the overall progress 

reached is to be re-

arranged from its original 

13
th
 July 2012 date.  

 

 

 

 

2 

 

Canterbury 

 

DC3/CA/03/COMP/OO53 

Larkey Wood Farm, 

Chartham 

 

(Member:  John 

Simmonds) 

 

 

 

 

A recent Environment 

Agency visit to this site has 

found new alleged 

unauthorised waste –related 

activities taking place, 

including the depositing and 

storage of waste materials. 

 

 

 

This site is the subject of a 

confirmed Enforcement 

Notice, whose terms prohibit 

the importation, stockpiling 

and storage of waste 

materials and processing 

equipment. The Notice is 

underwritten by 
[...]
Regulation Committee Member Panel
	Minutes , 17/07/2012 Regulation Committee Member Panel

	6 Amendments to Regulation Committee Member Panel procedures
	7 Home to school Transport: to include a presentation on transport policy for 16 Plus Pupils, Free Schools, Denominational Schools and Grammar Schools
	8 Update from the Commons Registration Team
	9 Republication of Common Land and Village Green Register Maps
	10 Update on Planning Enforcement Issues
	Item 10 - appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

6 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 5 September 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman) Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr M J Angell (Substitute for Mr R E Brookbank), Mr A H T Bowles, 
Mr C J Capon, MBE, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr J A Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr W A Hayton, 
Mr R J Lees, Mr S C Manion, Mr R F Manning, Mr J M Ozog and Mr R A Pascoe 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr S Bagshaw (Head of Fair Access), Mrs A Hayward (Manager 
for Primary Admissions & Transport), Miss M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and 
Commons Registration Officer), Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications 
Group), Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer - Enforcement) and Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
16. Chairman's Announcement  
(Item 3) 
 
The Chairman advised the Committee Members of an invitation from the Chairman of 
the Council for the Committee Members to have Lunch with him following its next 
meeting on 22 January 2013.  
 
17. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 22 January 2012 and 
of the Member Panels on 18 June 2012 and 17 July 2012 are correctly recorded and 
that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
18. Dates of meetings in 2013  
(Item 5) 
 
The Committee noted the following meeting dates in 2013:- 
 
Tuesday, 22 January 2013; 
Tuesday, 18 June 2013; and  
Tuesday, 3 September 2013.   
 
19. Amendments to Regulation Committee Member Panel procedures  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Democratic Services Officer reported the views of Mr T Simms, a member 
of the public that elected Members of other Local Authorities apart from Kent County 
Council should be permitted to address the Member Panels by right.  
 



 

7 

(2)  The Chairman moved that in addition to the recommended amendments to the 
procedures. Paragraph 3 of each of the Member Panel procedures be amended by 
the deletion of the last sentence and replacement by:-  
 
“They may ask for a solicitor or other professional agent to speak on their behalf.”  
 Carried unanimously.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a)  agreement be given to the amendments to the procedures set out in 
paragraph 3.1 of the report; and  

 
(b)   paragraph 3 of each of the Member Panel procedures be amended by 

the deletion of the last sentence and replacement by:-  
 

“They may ask for a solicitor or other professional agent to speak on 
their behalf.”  

 
 
20. Home to school Transport: to include a presentation on transport policy 
for 16 Plus Pupils, Free Schools, Denominational Schools and Grammar 
Schools  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Head of Fair Access updated the Committee on the Kent Freedom Pass 
and the Kent 16+ Travel Card.  
 
(2)  The Head of Fair Access was asked to consider arrangements for the Vacant 
Seat Payment Scheme in the light of Members’ concerns that a seat could be 
withdrawn without notice.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) the report be noted;  and 
 
(b)  the Head of Fair Access be asked to consider arrangements for the 

Vacant Seat Payment Scheme in the light of Members’ concerns that a 
seat could be withdrawn without notice. 

 
21. Update from the Commons Registration Team  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  The Schedule of Village Green Applications was tabled as Appendix A to the 
report.   
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
22. Republication of Common Land and Village Green Register Maps  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  In agreeing the recommendations of the Head of Regulatory Services, the 
Committee specified that once the fresh editions of the Register had been finalised 



 

8 

and published, the current Registers should be relocated to the new County Archives 
building or a similarly secure location.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED to:-  
 

(a)  proceed with the proposal to publish fresh editions of the Registers of 
Common Land and Town or Village Greens; and  

 
(b)  relocate the current Registers to the new County Archives building or to 

a similarly secure location once the new versions have been finalised 
and published.  

 
23. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  The Committee agreed to visit Shaw Grange, Charing as soon as practicable.     
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group tabled a letter from Lee Evans 
Consultants on behalf of LanceBox Ltd concerning their site at Manor Way Business 
Park, Swanscombe.  This letter confirmed their intended adherence to the required 4 
point compliance plan.  Also tabled were photographs of various sites and a draft 
engineering plan for Woodger’s Wharf.  
 
(3)  The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee of the very 
recent receipt of a letter from Johnsons Recycling Ltd confirming that a revised 
scheme would be submitted by Monday, 10 September 2012.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED to endorse the actions taken or contemplated in the respective 
cases set out in paragraphs 5 to 27 of the report together within Schedules 
/Appendices 1, 2 and 3 of the report.  
 
 


